HUMBOLDT COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued
JUNE 30, 2023

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

The beginning fund balance of the General Fund and the beginning net position of Governmental Activities have been
restated in order to record year-end accruals not properly recorded in the prior years. In addition, restatements were
needed as the Commission transitions away from the County’s financial system.  The effect on beginning fund balance
and beginning net position are presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 4,461,741$
Restatement (638,960)
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 3,822,781$

General Fund
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Previously Reported 4,919,529$
Restatement (638,960)
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 4,280,569$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.
32

HUMBOLDT COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

Variances -
Original Final Actual* Final to Actual

REVENUES
State Children and Families Commission - Prop 10 821,891$   821,891$   821,891$   -$
State Children and Families Commission - Other 822,844   822,844   822,844   -
Other local revenues 433,265   433,265   433,265   -
Interest 354   354   354   -

Total Revenues 2,078,354   2,078,354   2,078,354   -
EXPENDITURES

Program expenditures
Program services 1,862,967   1,862,967   1,724,583   138,384

Implementation expenditures
Administrative expenditures

Salaries and employee benefits 254,797   254,797   267,593   (12,796)
Professional services 10,000   10,000   17,443   (7,443)
Special department expense 25,000   25,000   11,477   13,523
Transportation and travel 15,000   15,000   10,996   4,004
Office supplies and expense 35,120   35,120   29,005   6,115
Insurance -   -   7,991   (7,991)
Rent 37,600   37,600   34,076   3,524
County of Humboldt overhead charges -   -   25,123   (25,123)
Total Expenditures 2,240,484   2,240,484   2,128,287   112,197

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (162,130)   (162,130)   (49,933)   112,197
Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 1,492,823   1,492,823   1,117,786   (375,037)
Fund Balance - Ending 1,330,693$   1,330,693$   1,067,853$   (262,840)$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reason:

 Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts
reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts
on that schedule include the financial activity of the Sustainability Fund, in accordance with the fund type
definitions promulgated by GASB Statement No. 54.

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.